

BY-LAW NO. 2021-0012

A By-law to authorize the Town to enter into a Transfer Payment Agreement with the Ministry of Transportation (MTO), regarding the Safe Restart Agreement (SRA) – Phase 2 Municipal Transit Funding for the transfer of Safe Restart Agreement Revenues.

WHEREAS the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, as amended, allows a municipality to enter into an agreement for the purposes of the Corporation;

AND WHEREAS the Council for the Corporation of the Town of Halton Hills deems it necessary to enter into a Transfer Payment Agreement with the Ministry of Transportation (MTO) regarding the Safe Restart Agreement (SRA) – Phase 2 Municipal Transit Funding for the transfer of Safe Restart Agreement Revenues.

AND WHEREAS on March 22, 2021, Council for the Town of Halton Hills approved Report No. CORPSERV-2021-0008, dated March 22, 2021, in which certain recommendations were made relating to Safe Restart Agreement (SRA) – Phase 2 Municipal Transit Funding.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF HALTON HILLS ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. THAT the Corporation of the Town of Halton Hills hereby authorizes the entering into of a Transfer Payment Agreement with the Ministry of Transportation (MTO) regarding the Safe Restart Agreement (SRA) Phase 2 Municipal Transit Funding for the transfer of Safe Restart Agreement Revenues.
- 2. THAT the Mayor and Town Clerk and Director of Legislative Services are hereby authorized to execute the said Agreement with the Ministry of Transportation (MTO).
- 3. THAT the Mayor and Town Clerk and Director of Legislative Services are hereby authorized to execute any subsequent Transfer Payment Agreement and any documents ancillary thereto, to facilitate this Program, to the satisfaction of the Town Treasurer and Director of Finance.

BY-LAW read and passed by the Council for the Town of Halton Hills this 22nd day of March, 2021.

| MAYOR – RICK BONNETTE |
|--------------------------------|
| |
| TOWN CLERK – VALERIE PETRYNIAK |